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NOTE: The information in this manual is subject to change without notice.
HINWEIS: Anderungen der Informationen in diesem Handbuch sind vorbehalten.
NOTA: La informacién de este manual esta sujeta a cambios sin previo aviso.

REMARQUE : Les informations contenues dans le présent manuel sont sujettes a modification
sans préavis.

NOTA: Le informazioni presenti in questo manuale sono soggette a modifica senza preavviso.
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Identifying Hardware Components

Volume control buttons

Barcode reader lens’ Power button Trigge/Shutter

) Power indicator
“ RF (Radio Frequency) indicator
Camera lens I Battery charge indicator

Light sensor

Tether holder

MicroSD card
slot?

SIM card
slot" 2

Power
connector

WWAN pass-through connector’ USB host connector

GPS pass-through connector’ Micro USB client connector

Docking connector

Camera lens

FFingerprint scanner’
]

———— s — NFC/RFID reader’

- I
. y

Speaker

' Optional
2Inside the cover
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Getting Started
Installing the SIM Card (Optional)

1. Loosen the screw and flip open the cover.

2. With the SIM card'’s chip side facing the
back of the device and the beveled corner
pointing to the slot, insert the card all the
way into the slot.

3. Close the cover and tighten
the screw.

[

Charging the Battery

Connect the AC adapter to charge the battery.
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The battery charge indicator ( B2 ) glows in
amber when charging is in progress. When
the battery is fully charged, the amber
indicator turns into green.

Performing the Initial Startup

You must use external AC power when
starting up the device for the very first time.

1. Press the power button (()) for at least 3

seconds until the power indicator lights up.

2. Follow the on-screen instructions to
complete the setup process.

After the setup is completed, the Home
screen appears. You can now use the
device.

Operating Basics
Waking Up

Your device sleeps after a period of inactivity.
To wake up, press the power button and, at
the lock screen, drag the lock icon to the other
side of the screen.

Shutting Down

Press and hold the power button until a
menu pops up. Tap Power off.

More Information

For complete information of the product,
refer to the User Manual available on the
device.

To open the User Manual, tap the Getac
folder icon on the Home screen and then tap
the User Manual icon.




Komponentenbeschreibung

Lautstarketasten

Barcodeleser-Linse' Netzschalter Ausléser

(Y Energieanzeige
“ RF (Hochfrequenz) Anzeige
Kameraobijektiv B Ladeanzeige

(.

Lichtsensor

Loch fur
Halteriemen

MicroSD-
Kartenleser?
SIM-
Steckplatz"?

Netzanschluss

Mikrofon Touchscreen

Durchgangsanschluss fur WWAN-Antenne' USB-Anschluss

Loch fur
Halteriemen

(Host)

Durchgangsanschluss fir GPS-Antenne’ Micro USB-Anschluss (Client)

Dockinganschluss
Blitz L
Kameraobjektiv

S S R RS e

:

" Nur ausgewahlte Modelle
2Unter der Abdeckung

Fingerabdruck-
Scanner’

NFC/RFID-Leser’

Lautsprecher




Deutsch

Erste Schritte
SIM-Karteinstallieren (Optional)

1. Losen Sie die Schraube, klappen Sie die
Abdeckung auf.

2. Stecken Sie die Karte vollstandig in den
Schlitz, wobei die Chipseite der SIM-Karte
zur Geraterlckseite und die abgeschragte
Ecke zum Schlitz zeigt.

3. SchlieBen Sie die Abdeckung,
ziehen Sie die Schraube fest.

Aufladen des Akkus

Verbinden Sie zum Aufladen des Akkus das
AC-Netzteil.
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Wahrend des Ladevorgangs leuchtet die
Ladeanzeige ( B ) gelb. Wenn der Akku
voll aufgeladen ist, wobei die gelbe Anzeige
dann grin leuchtet.

Erstmaliges Starten

Sie mussen das Gerat bei erstmaliger
Inbetriebnahme mit Netzstrom versorgen.

1. Halten Sie den Netzschalter ((1)) minds-
tens 3 Sekunden lang gedrickt, bis die
Energieanzeige aufleuchtet.

2. Befolgen Sie zum AbschlieBen der Erstein-
richtung die Bildschirm-anweisungen.

Nach erfolgreichem Setup erscheint der
Startbildschirm. Sie konnen Ihr Gerat jetzt
bedienen.

Grundbedienung

Aufwecken

Nach einer bestimmten Dauer der Inaktivitat
wechselt Ihr Gerat in den Ruhezustand.
Drucken Sie zum Aufwecken den Netzschalter;
ziehen Sie das Schlosssymbol auf dem gesperr-
ten Bildschirm zu einer der Bildschirmseiten.

Ausschalten

Halten Sie den Netzschalter gedrlckt, bis ein
Menu eingeblendet wird. Tippen Sie auf
Ausschalten.

Weitere Informationen

Vollstandige Produktinformationen finden Sie
in der auf dem Gerét verfligbaren Benutzer-
handbuch.

Offnen Sie die Benutzerhandbuch, indem Sie
das Symbol des Getac-Ordners am Start-
bildschirm antippen und dann auf das Symbol
Benutzerhandbuch tippen.




Identificar los componentes del hardware

Controles de volumen

Lente del lector de cédigo de barras’ Botén de encendido Activador/Obturador

() Indicador de encendido
“Z Indicador RF (Frecuencia de Radio)
Objetivo de la cdmara I Indicador carga

Sensor de luz

Orificio de
sujecion

Lector de tarjetas
microSD?

Ranura para
tarjetas SIM™" 2

Conector de
alimentacién

‘-- Orificio de
sujecion
e mm———

Micréfono Pantalla tactil

Conector de transferencia de antena WWAN' Conector USB (host)

Conector de transferencia de antena GPS' Conector USB micro (cliente)

Conector de acoplamiento

Flash
Objetivo de la camara

Escaner de huellas
= dactilares’
]

— === | ector NFC/RFID'

"Solo para modelos seleccionados
2Dentro de la tapa



Comenzar

Instalar la tarjeta SIM (opcional)

1. Afloje el tornillo y levante la cubierta
para abrirla.

2. Con el lado del chip de la tarjeta SIM
orientado hacia la parte posterior del
dispositivo y la esquina biselada apun-
tando hacia la ranura, inserte la tarjeta
completamente en dicha ranura.

-
3. Cierre la cubierta y apriete el
tornillo.

Cargar la bateria

Conecte el adaptador de CA para cargar la
bateria.

Getac @

El indicador de carga ( B2 ) se encendera

en ambar cuando la carga esté en proceso.
Cuando la bateria esté completamente
cargada, el indicador &mbar se pondra verde.

Realizar el arranque inicial

Debe utilizar la alimentacion de CA cuando
inicie el dispositivo por primera vez.

1. Presione el boton de encendido (D))
durante al menos 3 segundos hasta que el
indicador de encendido se ilumine.

2. Siga las instrucciones que aparezcan en la
pantalla para completar el proceso de
configuracion inicial.

Después de completar la configuracion,
aparecera la pantalla Inicio. Ahora puede
utilizar su dispositivo.

Técnicas basicas
Activacion

Su dispositivo entra en modo de suspension
tras un periodo de inactividad. Para reactivar
la unidad, presione el botén de encendido y,
en la pantalla de bloqueo, arrastre el icono
del candado al otro lado de la pantalla.

Apagado

Mantenga pulsado el botén de encendido
hasta que aparezca un menu emergente.
Pulse Apagar.

Mas informacion

Para obtener informaciéon completa del
producto, consulte el manual del usuario
disponible en el dispositivo.

Para abrir el manual del usuario, pulse el
icono Carpeta de Getac de la pantalla Inicio
y, a continuacion, pulse el icono Manual de
Usuario.




Identifier les composants du materiel

Controéles du volume

Lentille de lecteur de code-barres' Bouton d’alimentation Déclencheur

() Indicateur d'alimentation
“% Indicateur RF (radio-fréquence)
Objectif de la caméra IO Indicateur de charge

Capteur de lumieére

. | Trou de
Trou de I'attache ‘ I'attache
Lecteur de
cartes microSD?
Fente pour
carte SIM" 2

Connecteur
d’alimentation

Ecran tactile

-
-
Q
=]

)
Q
wv

Connecteur d’antenne WWAN'
Connecteur d'antenne GPS'

Connecteur USB (héte)
Connecteur micro USB (client)
Connecteur de station d’accueil

Flash
as Objectif de la caméra

CRUTRGL SR SRR RO SR | S (S

Scanner pour
empreintes digitales’

Lecteur NFC/RFID!

Haut-parleur

"Modeles sélectionnés uniquement
2Sous le couvercle
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Mise en route

Installation de la carte SIM
(optionnel)

1. Desserrer la vis et faites basculer le
couvercle.

2. Avec la face de la puce de la carte SIM
faisant face a I'appareil et le coin biseauté
pointant vers la fente, insérez la carte
entiére dans la fente.

3. Refermez le couvercle puis
serrez la vis.

Getac @
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Charger la batterie

Connectez I'adaptateur CA pour recharger la
batterie.

L'indicateur de charge ( B ) s'allume en
orange lorsque la charge est en cours. Le
voyant orange devient vert lorsque la
batterie est entierement chargée.

Effectuer les premiers réglages

Vous devez utiliser I'alimentation CA lors du
démarrage de I'appareil pour la premiére fois.

1. Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation ((1))
pendant au moins 3 secondes jusqu'a ce
que l'indicateur d'alimentation s'allume.

2. Suivez les instructions a |I'écran pour
terminer le processus de mise en place
initial.

Une fois la configuration terminée, I'écran
d’'accueil s'affiche. Vous pouvez maintenant
utiliser votre appareil.

Techniques de base

Réveil

Votre appareil se met en veille aprés une
période d'inactivité. Pour réveiller, appuyez
sur le bouton d’alimentation et, sur I'écran

de verrouillage, faites glisser I'icone de
verrouillage vers I'autre cote de |'écran.

Eteindre

Restez appuyé sur le bouton d’'alimentation
jusqu’'a ce qu'un menu s'affiche. Appuyez sur
Eteindre.

Plus d’informations

Pour obtenir des informations complétes sur
le produit, veuillez consulter le Manuel de
I'utilisateur de I'appareil.

Pour accéder au manuel de I'utilisateur,
appuyez sur |'icone Dossier Getac sur |I'écran
d’'accueil, puis appuyez sur I'icone Manuel de
I'utilisateur.




Identificazione dei componenti hardware

i Controlli volume
Pulsante di

Lente del lettore di codici a barre’ alimentazione Attiva/Otturatore

() Indicatore di alimentazione
“ Indicatore RF (radiofrequenza)
I Indicatore di carica

Sensore della luminosita

Obiettivo fotocamera

. Foro di

Foro di attacco attacco
Lettore di
schede microSD?

Slot della
scheda SIM™"?

Connettore
alimentazione

(.

Microfono

Touchscreen

Connettore passante antenna WWAN' Connettor USB (host)
Connettore passante antenna GPS' Connettor USB micro (cliente)

Connettore docking

Flash

Obiettivo fotocamera

=" Scanner di impronte
digitali’
SN T W

—— . Lettore NFC/RFID'

A
y

O

Altoparlante

" Solo modelli selezionati
2Sotto il coperchio
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Per iniziare

Installazione della scheda SIM
(opzionale)
1. Allentare la vite ed aprire il coperchio.

2. Con il lato chip della scheda SIM rivolto
verso la parte posteriore del dispositivo e
I’angolo smussato rivolto verso I'alloggio,
inserire completamente la scheda
nell'alloggio.

g
3. Chiudere il coperchio e stringere
la vite.

Caricamento della batteria

Collegare il trasformatore CA per caricare la
batteria.

Getac ®

Durante il caricamento, l'indicatore di carica
(B ) si illumina di colore ambra. Quando la
batteria € completamente carica, I'indicatore
diventa verde.

Eseguire I'avvio iniziale

E necessario utilizzare I'alimentazione CA al
primo avvio del dispositivo.

1. Premere per almeno 3 secondi il pulsante
di alimentazione ( (1)) finché I'indicatore
di alimentazione non si accende.

2. Sequire le istruzioni su schermo per
completare la procedura d'installazione
iniziale.

Una volta completata la configurazione
viene visualizzata la schermata Home.
Adesso ¢ possibile utilizzare il dispositivo.

Nozioni di base per il
funzionamento

Riattivazione

Il dispositivo accede alla modalita di sospen-
sione dopo un periodo di inattivita. Per riat-
tivare, premere il pulsante di alimentazione,
nella schermata di blocco, trascinare I'icona

del lucchetto sull’altro lato della schermata.

Spegnimento

Tenere premuto il pulsante di alimentazione
finché non appare un menu. Toccare Spegni.

Altre informazioni

Per informazioni complete sul prodotto,
consultare il Manuale Utente disponibile sul
dispositivo.

Per aprire il Manuale Utente, toccare I'icona
Cartella Getac nella schermata Home, quindi
toccare I'icona Manuale Utente.




BHelwHUU BUA yCTpoOUCTBa

KHOMKu perynmpoBKku rpoMKOCTU

JnHza ckaHepa wrpuxkoaos! KHonka nutaHus Tpurrep/3aTeop

(Y Vnaukatop nuTaHus
Aatumk ocBeleHns == ynukatop GecnpOBOAHON CBAM (PAANOYACTOTHBII)

O6beKTVB Kamepbl B VHaukaTop 3apsiga 6atapen
OTBepcTre ans gr'll':epcme
pemetira pemeLuka
He3po Ans kapThbl
MicroSD?
He3go

SIM-kapThl' 2

Pasbem
nuTaHus

XocT-nopt USB
KnueHTckmn nopt Micro USB

Pasbem npoxogHoro nopta WWAN'
Pasbem npoxoaHoro nopta GPS'
Pasbem gok-ctaHumm

Benbiwka
OGbeKTVB kKaMepbl n-<°
(2]
(2]
=
s
o =«
[aktunockonuyeckuii
ckaHep'
CkaHep NFC/RFID'
OunHamuk
" TonbKo B HEKOTOPbIX MOZENSAX
2 Mop KpbILLKOM
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Mepep Hayanom paboThbl

YctaHoBka SIM-kapTbl (onuus)
1. OcnabbTe BUHT N OTKUHLTE KPbILLKY.

2. Pacnonoxwus SIM-kapTy CTOpOHOW C
KOHTaKTaMu K 3ag4Hen naHenu ycTponcraea
1 CKOLLEHHBIM YTTIOM K FHe3ay, BCTaBbTe
ee [0 ynopa B rHesfo.

3. 3akponTe KpbILWKY U 3aTaHUTe
BUWHT.

3apsgka 6aTtapewm

YT0o6bI 3apagnTb GaTapeto, nogknoumTe
ceTeBOW BNOK NUTaHKUS.

2

p—

Pycckun

B npouecce 3apsaku ( D ) uHaMkaTop 3apsga

GaTtapeu cBETUTCA XenTbiM LseToM. Mocne
MOIHON 3apsaakv 6aTtapen UHAMKATOP CTaHeT

3eJ1eHbIM.

MepBOHaYanbHbIN 3anyckK

lMepBoe BKIOYEHME YCTPOCTBA HEOBXOAMMO OCY-
LLLeCTBNSATb, NOAKIIOUMB €0 K 3MEKTPUYECKON CETU.

1. Ha>|<M|/|Te 1 yAEepKMBaNTe KHOMKY NMUTaHNS
(1) He meriee 3 cekyHa, Noka He 3aropuTcst
WHOUKATOP NUTaHUA.

2. CnenymnTe MHCTPYKLUSIM Ha 3KpaHe, 4Tobbl
BbINOSHUTL NPOLECC HACTPOMKU.

Mo oKoHYaHWUKM HaCTpoWiKn 0TOOpasnTcs
rmaBHbIV 3KpaH. [locne 3Toro ycTponcTeo
MOXHO MUCNOMb30BaTh.

OcHoBHbIe Npoueaypbl
Mpo6yxaeHue

[aHHOe yCTpONCTBO NepexoanT B CRALLMIA
pexum nocne 6e30ecTBUSA B TeYEHUE
onpefeneHHoro BpeMeHun. Ytobbl npobyauts
YCTPOWCTBO, HAXMMWTE KHOMKY NUTaHWUSA 1 Ha
cTpaHuLe 6NoKMPOBKU NepeTaLLmTe 3Ha4OK
BGrOKMPOBKK BOOK.

BbiknroyeHune

YTo0bl BBIKMIOUYNTL YCTPONCTBO, HAXXMUTE U
yAEpPXuBanTe KHOMKY MMTaHWs 4o Tex nop, noka
He 0TOOpasnTcs BennbiBatollee MeHo. Bbibe-
puTe NYHKT BbIKNMIOYUTD.

JdononHutenbHas
nHdopmauma

MonHas nHcopmaumsa ob ycTponcTee npeacras-
neHa B PykoBogcTtse nonb3oBaTens, AOCTYNHOM
Ha yCTpONCTBE.

YT106b1 OTKPLITE PYKOBOACTBO MONb3oBaTtens,
KocHUTech 3Hayka Manka Getac Ha rnaBHbIN
3KpaH, a 3aTeM 3Hayka PykoBoacTBO
nonb3oBarens.
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Getac Contact Information

C€

UK
CA

C

Company name

Getac Technology GmbH.

Address

Kanzlerstrasse 4
40472 Dusseldorf, Germany

Phone

+49 (0) 211-984819-0

Company name

Getac UK Ltd.

Address

Getac House, Stafford Park 12,
Telford, Shropshire, TF3 3BJ, UK

Phone

+44 (0) 1952-207-222

Company name

Getac Inc.

Address

15495 Sand Canyon Rd., Suite 350
Irvine, CA 92618 USA

Phone

+1-949-681-2900

California Perchlorate Material Notice

Perchlorate material - special handling may apply. See:
http://www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate/

This product’s real-time clock battery or coin cell battery may
contain perchlorate and may require special handling when
recycled or disposed of in California.
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